00 00 1000 67	Phase regerees A. LANJOON
(Rev. 6-93)	M COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office ONLY 9 / 02 9 9 5 6
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Mineyuki YOKOYAMA, Shoko YAMAGUCHI, Seiichi YOSHIDA, Okihiko SAKAMOTO, and Kiyotaka KOJIMA Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No 1-4-99 3. Nature of conveyance: XX Assignment Merger _ Security Agreement Change of Name _ Other Execution Date: March 10, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: SHISEIDO COMPANY, LTD. Internal Address: Street Address: 5-5, Ginza 7-chome, Chuo-ku, City: Tokyo, State: Japan ZIP: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/029,956	tion, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers	attached? <u>No</u>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: $oldsymbol{1}$
Name: <u>Harold C. Wegner</u> Internal Address: <u>FOLEY & LARDNER</u>	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)\$40.00 XX Enclosed
Street Address: 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
1/06 Gitys p Washington 0 Stato 29 D.C. ZIP 20007-5109	8. Deposit account number: 19-0741 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

the original accument.

Harold C. Wegner

Name of Person Signing

Signature

January 4, 1999

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: $\underline{2}$

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 9725 FRAME: 0744

U.S. ASSIGNMENT

IN-CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") by

(Insert date of executed on even date herewith or, if not so executed, was: (Insert date of execution of exe	(Insert	SHISEIDO COMPAN	SHISEIDO COMPANY, LTD.			
(Critic of INDOLE DERIVATIVE AND ROOT FORMATION INDUCING AGENT USING SAME AS Invention) EFFECTIVE INCREDIENT relating to International Patent Application PCT/IP 97 02380 and/or for which application for of the United States was executed on even date herewith or, if not so executed, was: (Insecr date (a) executed on (b) filed on (concurrent) (In) filed on (concurrent) and to said application and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States granted on said application and any continuar renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination application based thereon, for the full term or terms for which the safetant(s) may be granted and including any deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintenforcing protection for said invention, including may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintenforcing protection for said invention, including may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintenforcing protection for said invention, including may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintenforcing protection for said invention, including may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintenforcing protection for said invention, including may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintenforcing protection for said invention, including may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintenforcing protection for said invention, including may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintenforcing protection for said invention, including may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing maintenforcing protection for said invention, including may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing maintenforcing in the protection of the full term or terms for which the said Letters Patent(s). In any interference, reissue, reexamination, or public use proceeding, and invention included but not be limited to execute the protection of the full protection of the full protection of the full protection of the full	Name(s)	5-5, Ginza 7-ch	ome, Chuo-ku, Toky	o, Japan		
EFFECTIVE INGREDIENT relating to International Patent Application PCI/IP 97 / 0.2380 and/or for which application for of the United States was essecuted on even date herewith or, if not so executed, was: (a) executed on	(Title of	transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire and	d exclusive right, title and interest to t	he invention entitled	ns and	
Insert date of execution (a) executed on of execution (b) filed on of application, (b) filed on of application, (c) filed on of application, (d) filed on of servention (e) on the servention of servention (e) on the servention (e) of the servention (e) o	•	EFFECTIVE INGREDIENT				
(b) filed on		relating to International Patent Applic of the United States was executed on	cation PCT/JP 97 / 02380 even date herewith or, if not so execut	and/or for which application for Letters ed, was:	Patent	
of application, if not of Scrial No	•	(a) executed on	; Foley & Lardner	, Washington, D.C., U.S.A.		
renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination application based thereon, for the full term or terms for which the sate Patent(s) may be granted and including any extensions thereof (collectively, hereinafter, "said application(s) and L Patent(s)"). The ASSIGNOR agrec(s), when requested by said ASSIGNEE and without charge to but at the expens ASSIGNEE, to do all acts which the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintendering protection for said invention, including in the preparation and prosecution of said application(s) and the said Letters Patent(s), in any interference, reissue, reexamination, or public use proceeding, and in any litigation of proceeding which may arise or be declared in relation to same, such sets to include but not be limited to executing including separate assignments and declared in relation to same, such sets to include but not be limited to executing including separate assignments and declared in relation to same, such sets to include but not be limited to executing including separate assignments and declared in relation to same, such sets to include but not be limited to executing including separate assignments and declared in relation to same, such sets to include but not be limited to executing including separate assignments and declared in relation to same, such sets to include but not be limited to executing including separate assignments and declared in relation to same, such sets to include but not be limited to executing including separate assignments and declared in relation to same, such sets of include the relation to same, such sets of include the relation to same, such assignments and declared in relation to same, such as a first full rightful oaths, providing sworm testimony, and obtaining producing experiences. [Gignatures] [Gigna	of application, if not	(b) filed on/		reby authorized to insert in (b) the specified		
ASSIGNEE, to do all acts which the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary, desirable or expedient, for securing, maintenforcing protection for said invention, including in the preparation and prosecution of said applications(s) and the said Letters Patent(s), in any interference, reissue, reexamination, or public use proceeding, and in any litigation of proceeding which may arise or be declared in relation to same, such acts to include but not be limited to executing including separate assignments and declarations, taking all rightful oaths, providing sworn testimony, and obtaining producing evidence. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature(s). [Signatures) [Signatures) [Signatures) [Signatures) [Signatures] [Signat		renewal, substitute, reissue or reexami Patent(s) may be granted and includin	nation application based thereon, for t	he full term or terms for which the said Lette	vision, ers	
(SIGNATURE) Mineyuki Yokoyama March 10, 1998 (CATE) 2 Shoko Yamaguchi Shoko Yamaguchi (TYPE NAME) (SIGNATURE) Shoko Yamaguchi (TYPE NAME) (DATE) March 10, 1998 (DATE) March 10, 1998 (DATE) 4 Chihibo Sakamoto (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) Kiyotaka Kojima (TYPE NAME) (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) (DATE) (DATE)		ASSIGNEE, to do all acts which the A enforcing protection for said invention said Letters Patent(s), in any interfere proceeding which may arise or be decl including separate assignments and de	ASSIGNEE may deem necessary, desired, including in the preparation and pro- nce, reissue, reexamination, or publical ared in relation to same, such acts to its	able or expedient, for securing, maintaining as secution of said application(s) and the issuance use proceeding, and in any litigation or other include but not be limited to executing all par	nd ce of legal	
Shoko Yamaguchi (IYPE NAME) 21 Shoko Yamaguchi (IYPE NAME) 32 Seiichi Yoshida (IYPE NAME) 41 Cleihileo Saleamete (SIGNATURE) 42 Seiichi Yoshida (IYPE NAME) 43 Okihiko Sakamoto (IYPE NAME) 44 Cleihileo Saleamete (SIGNATURE) 45 Kiyotaka Kojima (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) (OATE) (OATE) (OATE)		IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	the undersigned inventor(s) has (have) affixed his/her/their signature(s).		
Seiichi Yoshida Seiichi Yoshida March 10, 1998 (SIGNATURE) Okihiko Sakamoto March 10, 1998 (SIGNATURE) Kiyotaka Kojima Kiyotaka Kojima (TYPE NAME) (SIGNATURE) Kiyotaka Kojima (TYPE NAME) (DATE) (DATE) (DATE)	(Signatures)	Mineyula yofoquia	Mineyuki Yokoyama (TYPE NAME)			
4) Cleihiko Sakamoto March 10, 1998 (SIGNATURE) (TYPE NAME) (DATE) 5) Kiyotaka kojima Kiyotaka Kojima (TYPE NAME) (DATE) 6) (SIGNATURE) (TYPE NAME) (DATE)		2) Shoko Tamaguchi (SIGNATURE)	Shoko Yamaguchi (TYPE NAME)	March 10, 1998 (DATE)		
(SIGNATURE) (TYPE NAME) (DATE) 7) (CONTINUE)	,	3) Seichi Yoshida (SIGNATURE)	Seiichi Yoshida (TYPE NAME)			
(SIGNATURE) (TYPE NAME) (DATE) 7) (CONTINUE)		4) Chihiko Sakamoto (SIGNATURE)	Okihiko Sakamoto (TYPE NAME)	March 10, 1998 (DATE)		
(SIGNATURE) (TYPE NAME) (DATE)		5) Kiyotaka Kojima (SIGNATURE)	Kiyotaka Kojima (TYPE NAME)	March 10, 1998 (DATE)		
(OCULTI IDC)			(TYPE NAME)	(DATE)		
		100 2 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	(TYPE NAME)	(DATE)		

(TYPE NAME)

PATENT REEL: 9725 FRAME: 0745

RECORDED: 01/04/1999

(SIGNATURE)